value.

December 31, 2014
Stand-alone loans

Opening Balance 10.117.774
Investments 14.085.574
Divestments (-) -5.727.296
Unrealized change (increase (+), decrease (-)) in fair value 865.639
Other (increase (+), decrease (-)) -
Closing balance 19.341.691

December 31, 2014

PPP Real assets Energy Total

Financial assets  - equity participations   18.955.776   14.802.466   14.766.029   48.524.271

Financial Assets  - subordinated loans : shareholder loans 17.639.805 2.698.395 15.838.050   36.176.249

Total 84.700.520

Applied discount rate 8,20% 9,04% 8,25% 8,42%

F-40

An analysis of the sensitivity of the fair value measurements to changes in the weighted average discount rate and the inflation rate

provides the following results:

 Sensitivity   Effect on fair

value (€m)

Weighted average discount rate

  PPP Real assets Energy Total

 +1%

Equity + shareholder loans

Discount rate  @9,20% @10,04% @9,25% @9,42%

Effect on fair value (€m)  -4.97 -2,12 -2,25 -9,35

 -1%

Equity + shareholder loans

Discount rate  @7,20% @8,04% @7,25% @7,42%

Effect on fair value (€m)  +6,93 +2,56 +2.52 +11,18

Inflation (basis =1,5%)

  PPP Real assets Energy Total

 +0,5%

Equity + shareholder loans

Inflation rate  2% 2% 2%

Effect on fair value (€m)  +0,17 +1,27 -0,38 +1,06

 -0,5%

Equity + shareholder loans

Inflation rate  1% 1% 1%

Effect on fair value (€m)  -0,41 -1,17 +0,34 -1,24

The following table provides a fair value reconciliation from the opening balances to the closing balances.

December 31, 2014

PPP Energy Real Assets

Opening Balance 19.594.517   17.778.190   20.688.259

Investments 27.617.973   8.228.218

Divestments (-) -19.664.658   -3.250.000

Unrealized change (increase (+), decrease (-)) in fair value 9.047.749   4.597.672   62.601

Other (increase (+), decrease (-)) -   -   -

Closing balance 36.595.581   30.604.080   17.500.861

F-41

(xx) Trade receivables

  December 31,

  2014  2013  2012

Current trade and other receivables

Trade receivables

Tax receivable, other than income tax

Other receivables

 -

365

396.655

 -

365

-

 33.546

465

3.083.963

Closing Balance 2 397.020  365  3.117.974

This heading shows an increase with 396.655 euro when comparing 2014 with 2013 due to the repayment of a part of the loan to

dcinex, which was received in January 2015.

At December 31, 2012 an advance of 3.083.963 euro was given to an Infrastructure Asset Company to enable the Infrastructure

Asset Company to prefinance the VAT.

(xxi) Financial assets – subordinated loans - short term receivables

  December 31,

  2014  2013  2012

Current portion, long-term loan 2 1.863.853  3.740.634  11.454.951

Closing Balance  1.863.853  3.740.634  11.454.951

The short-term part of the financial assets – subordinated loans consists of two elements: the current portion of the long-term